
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 4 JANUARY 2024 at 7:00 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 7th December 
2023. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

a)  The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and 
current Notice of Key Executive Decisions.  

b)  Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 
 



4. BIODIVERSITY FOR ALL - STRATEGIC OPEN SPACES (Pages 21 - 42) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Biodiversity For All – Strategic Open 
Spaces Report.  
 
Executive Councillors: Councillor L Davenport-Ray 
    Councillor S Taylor 

 
Contact Officer: N Sloper 
01480 388635 
 

5. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Civil Parking Enforcement Update Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Taylor 

 
Contact Officer: G McDowell 
01480 388386 
 

6. OPEN SPACES UPDATE  
 

To receive a presentation providing an update on Open Spaces to the Panel.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Taylor 

 
Contact Officer: N Sloper 
01480 388635 
 

7. UPDATE ON REDUCING THE CARBON IMPACT OF COUNCIL FACILITIES  
 

To receive a presentation updating the Panel on the work being done to reduce 
the carbon impact of Council facilities.  
 
Executive Councillor: M Hassall 

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387072 
 

21 day of December 2023 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 7 December 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, S Bywater, 

S Cawley, S J Criswell, J E Harvey, N J Hunt, 
M Kadewere, C Lowe and D J Shaw. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
S R McAdam. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S W Ferguson. 
 
 
 
34. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2023 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
  

36. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel and the 
current Notice of Key Executive Decisions which had been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st December 2023 to 31st 
March 2024 was noted. 
  

37. NON-DOMESTIC RATES RURAL SETTLEMENTS LIST   
 

 By means of a report by the Revenue and Benefits Manager (a copy 
of which was appended in the Minute Book) the Non-Domestic Rates 
Rural Settlements List was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Shaw, the Panel heard that 
there were no changes to the list from last year. It was also clarified 
that the map areas highlighted in blue were parts of urban areas 
which had been designated as defined rural settlements in order to 
support local businesses.  
 
Councillor Criswell observed that due to there having been no change 
from the previous year, it may be prudent to pursue an alternative 
method of publishing the document. The Executive Councillor 
confirmed to the Panel that there was an option to do this via a 
delegated responsibility and that this would be investigated. 

Page 5 of 54

Agenda Item 1



 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 6 of 54



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 
Performance and Growth Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
3rd January 2024   Corporate Plan Update 

 Huntingdonshire Place 
Strategy Update 

 

31st January 2024  Final 2024/25 Budget and Medium -
Term Financial Strategy (2025/26 to 
2028/29) including Capital programme 

 2024/25 Treasury Management, 
Capital and Investment Strategies 

 Corporate Performance Report 
2023/24 Q3 

  

6th March 2024  Market Towns Programme – Spring 
Update 

 Financial Performance Report 2023/24 
Q3 

 Corporate Plan Refresh 
 UK Shared Prosperity Funding Update 

  

3rd April 2024  Community Infrastructure Levy 
Funding Allocation 

  

5th June 2024  Market Towns Programme – Summer 
Update 

 Corporate Performance Report 
(2023/24) Quarter 4 

 Finance Performance Report (2023/24) 
Quarter 4 

 Treasury Management Outturn Report 
2023/24 

  

P
age 7 of 54

A
genda Item

 3



Unscheduled/Pending 
Further Details 

   Market Towns 
Programme 

 Business 
Development 

 
 

Environment, Communities and Partnerships Agenda Items 
Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 

Groups 
Working Groups 

4th January 2024  CPE Update 
 Biodiversity – Strategic Sites 

 Update on Reducing the 
Carbon Impact of Council 
Facilities 

 Parks and Environment Update 

 

1st February 2024  Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy 

 Climate Emergency UK Report and 
Action Plan  

  

 Update on Alternative Land 
Management Scheme 

 Support to the Financially 
Vulnerable Amendment to 
Partnership Arrangements with 
Citizen’s Advice Rural 
Cambridgeshire 

 Great Fen  
 Flooding 

Management 
Update 
 

7th March 2024  EV Charging Strategy 
 One Leisure Long Term Operating 

Model Report 
 One Leisure Membership Architecture 

Review Report 

 Biodiversity for All Update 
 HCP Investment Project 

Update 
 Climate and Environment 

Portfolio Update 

 

4th April 2024  CPE Agency Agreement 
 

 One Leisure Annual 
Performance Review 

 

6th June 2024  Annual Climate Update   
Unscheduled/ 
Pending Further 
Details 

  GP Waiting Times  Engagement with 
Parish Councils and 

P
age 8 of 54



 Issue of concrete affecting 
public buildings – specifically 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital 

 Lack of NHS Dentists within 
the District 

 Corporate performance reports 
 Local Lettings Plan  
 SEUK Update 

development of 
relationship 

 Hydrogen Vehicles 
 Environmental 

impacts on planning 
– renewable energy, 
green spaces 

 
 
 
Task and Finish Groups 
Performance and Growth  

Review of External Appointments to Outside Organisations 
Membership: Cllrs S Cawley, S J Corney, I D Gardener and S A Howell 
Progress:  
Summer 2022: Terms of Reference have been established. Questionnaire has been sent to all relevant boards and organisations. Regular 
meetings are established from September.  
September 2022: Evidence and information gathering 
[...]
rking days before the date of the meeting, they will be published with the agenda together with a 
statement of the District Council’s response. Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 

P
age 13 of 54

mailto:Simone.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Sam.Wakeford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/council-democracy/meetings-and-decision-making
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 10 
 

Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual. 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority. 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes: - 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation, or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes: - (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and
[...]
ingdonshire.
gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
L 
Davenport-
Ray 
 
 

 
Environment, 
Communities 
& 
Partnerships 
 
 

P
age 19 of 54



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 10 of 10 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Funding 
Allocation 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
16 Apr 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Claire Burton, Implementation Team 
Leader Tel No: 01480 388274 or 
email: 
Claire.Burton@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
T 
Sanderson 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 

P
age 20 of 54



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Biodiversity for All – Strategic Open Spaces 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny (Environment, Community 

and Partnerships) – 04/01/2024  
Cabinet – 16/01/2024  

 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Lara Davenport-Ray - LDR 

 Cllr Simone Taylor - ST 
 
Report by:   Nicholas Massey – Open Spaces Project 

Manager - NM  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the 
recommendations for the Biodiversity For All – Strategic Open Spaces from the 
Cabinet report attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Key Decision - Yes 

*   Delete as applicable

Page 21 of 54

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Biodiversity for All – Strategic Open Spaces 
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 16/01/2024  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Lara Davenport-Ray - LDR 

 Cllr Simone Taylor - ST 
 
Report by:   Nicholas Massey – Open Spaces Project 

Manager - NM  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report outlines the proposed plan to deliver biodiversity enhancement works 
on Huntingdonshire Dist
[...]
munity Grant Scheme. The 
Community Grant Scheme is a different aspect of the overall project and will be 
accessible to external landowners.  
  
This report is seeking approval from the Cabinet for the schedule of biodiversity 
improvement, leading to March 2025 and beyond, on HDC strategic sites. This 
report is also seeking endorsement of the commissioning of a delivery partner to 
progress works on the strategic sites.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

1) To approve of the following delivery schedule for planned biodiversity 
enhancement work for HDC strategic sites:  
 

Short-term (Tranche 1) – 1 - 2 Years 
 Hill Rise Park, St Ives 
 Priory Park, St Neots 
 Spring Common, Huntingdon 

 
Medium-term (Tranche 2) – 3 – 5 Years 

 Barford Road Pocket Park, St Neots 
 Stukeley Meadows Nature Reserve, Huntingdon 
 Sapley Playing Fields, Huntingdon 

 
Long-term (Tranche 3) – 5 – 10 Years 

 Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Huntingdon 
 Riverside Park, St Neots 
 Oxmoor Urban Park, Huntingdon 
 Berman Park, St Ives 
 Paxton Pits, Little Paxton 
 The Thicket, St Ives 
 Holt Island, St Ives  

 
2) To endorse the decision to commission a delivery partner to lead on the 

design, consultation and delivery of the work. 
 

Page 24 of 54



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the process for enhancing biodiversity on Council owned 

Strategic Parks and Open Spaces and endorse the short, medium and 
long-term goals for continued improvement in Biodiversity habitat on those 
sites in readiness for future funding opportunities. 

 
1.2 As part of the Climate Strategy, adopted in February 2023, the Council has 

also committed to delivering a biodiversity programme across the District 
to include community and Council-owned Open Spaces. 

 
1.3 This report seeks endorsement to plan to improve nature across the 

District and secure physical and mental health co-benefits for our 
residents. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In February 2022, the
[...]
 parks and open spaces. 

 
4. CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The table at Appendix D summarises the outcomes from ecological audits 

of the strategic sites and formed part of the evidence base used to decide 
priority actions. It shows the current habitat status for biodiversity and the 
baseline units for the site. It also shows the potential increase in 
biodiversity units if scenario 1, 2 or 3 was delivered individually (please 
see Appendix E and F for the accumulative percentage uplift of units).  

 
4.2 The project team has analysed each independently conducted biodiversity 

audit to prioritise the identified actions to secure the greatest potential for 
biodiversity unit increases for each site. Principles such as the Lawton 
Review1 , alongside footfall, opportunities for education and impact on 
residents, were considered in finalising the priority Strategic sites to be 
earmarked for delivery by the Biodiversity for All project. 

 
4.3 The diagram below demonstrates the prioritisation process that has been 

undertaken and can also be found in Appendix G. The BNG (Biodiversity 
Net Gain) units are used by Natural England and assist the project by 
providing a unit of measurement to aid practical options, inform the co-
design element and to assess the impact of the project. 

 

Page 27 of 54



6 

 
 
4.4 As a result of the prioritisation of strategic sites listed below were identified 

as priority sites to deliver work on in the short term (2-3 years).  
 

 Priority Strategic Sites (Short Term) 
 

 1 Spring Common (Huntingdon), 
 2 Priory Park (St Neots), and 
 3 Hill Rise (St Ives) 

 

Page 28 of 54



7 

4.5 In the medium term (3-5 year) the Council should deliver biodiversity 
enhancement work at Stukeley Meadows (Huntingdon), Sapley Playing 
fields (Huntingdon) and Barford Road Pocket Park (St Neots).  

 
4.6      The remaining strategic sites include locations that already have delivered 

ecological development work, such as Oxmoor Urban Park an
[...]
ire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s114049/Item%206%20-%20Civil%20Parking%20Enforcement%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s114049/Item%206%20-%20Civil%20Parking%20Enforcement%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s114030/OS%20Covering%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s114030/OS%20Covering%20Report.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=7393
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=7393
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=10212&MId=7285
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=10212&MId=7285


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	APOLOGIES
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Notice of Key Decisions January - March 2024

	4 BIODIVERSITY FOR ALL - STRATEGIC OPEN SPACES
	4. Biodiversity Strategic Sites Report
	1.	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	To present the process for enhancing biodiversity on Council owned Strategic Parks and Open Spaces and endorse the short, medium and long-term goals for continued improvement in Biodiversity habitat on those sites in readiness for future funding opportunities.
	1.2	As part of the Climate Strategy, adopted in February 2023, the Council has also committed to delivering a biodiversity programme across the District to include community and Council-owned Open Spaces.
	2.	BACKGROUND
	2.1	In February 2022, the Council successfully secured a multi-year £1.3million bid from the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority to accelerate the delivery of measurable biodiversity net gain in Huntingdonshire.
	2.2	83% of respondents in a survey supporting

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 4 January 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, S Bywater, 

S J Criswell, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, 
D J Shaw and G J Welton. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J E Harvey, C Lowe and S R McAdam. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors L Davenport-Ray, M A Hassall 

and S L Taylor. 
 
 
 
38. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2023 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
  

40. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel and the 
current Notice of Key Executive Decisions which had been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st January 2024 to 30th April 
2024 was noted. 
 
Following a discussion, the Panel agreed to alter the order of the 
agenda to allow for better flow of discussion.  
  

41. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Operations Manager (a copy of which 
was appended in the Minute Book) the Civil Parking Enforcement 
Update report was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard that due 
to the geographic nature, there is an increase in costs to enforce 
parking in rural areas, however a balance would be found to maintain 
compliance and enforcement. The Panel also heard that an ongoing 
relationship with members flagging areas of concern would be critical 
to the maintenance of this balance. In response to a further question 
from Councillor Alban, the Panel heard that due to the geographical 



reach of Cambridgeshire it is not viable for teams from Cambridge to 
travel into the rural areas to enforce parking, therefore HDC were 
supporting their rural neighbours, in particular Fenland.  
 
The Panel heard that a communications plan would be implemented 
as part of the project to ensure awareness in both members and 
residents. Councillor Bywater commented that the timing of these 
communications would be key and observed that seasonal timings, 
such as school holidays, be taken into consideration as part of the 
plan.  
 
The Panel were advised, in response to questions from Councillors 
Burke and Shaw, that modelling had been informed by professional 
associates and that HDC had benchmarked against similar rural 
districts for anticipated costs incurred and anticipated compliance. 
The Panel were further advised that by law, Civil Parking 
Enforcement could not make a surplus and that any surplus achieved 
must be ringfenced to transport projects. A balance would be struck 
between enforcement and compliance, and also that no targets would 
be set as ideally there should not be a need to issue enforcements. 
The Panel  were also assured that the limit on generating a surplus 
income would not limit the quantity of notices issued.  
 
Councillor Hunt enquired whether the anticipated General Election 
posed a threat to the timeline of the project, the Panel were assured 
that the risk had been noted however, the application would be 
classed as regular business therefore not anticipated to be an issue.  
 
Further to a question from Councillor Alban regarding information on 
other authorities and what surplus others encountered, the Panel 
were assured that this was not a money generating exercise and that 
the model was comparable to similar rural authorities. The Panel were 
further advised that this was publicly available information and would 
be shared with the Panel following the meeting.  
 
The Panel praised an excellent report and were advised that an 
annual report on progress would be fed through the democratic cycle 
in due course.  
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
  

42. BIODIVERSITY FOR ALL - STRATEGIC OPEN SPACES   
 

 By means of a report by the Open Spaces Project Manager (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book), the Biodiversity for All – 
Strategic Open Spaces Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following questions from Councillor Alban, it was confirmed to the 
Panel that MKA was the name of the ecology consultancy who 
undertook the audit in the report. It was also confirmed that Units 
were defined by Natural England and were broken down by habitats. 



The Panel heard that this was a complex field and that different 
habitat types had different units attached. It was suggested that a 
separate briefing be arranged to discuss this in more detail.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Hunt on community involvement, 
the Panel heard that the team envisaged community engagement to 
allow for conversations regarding this.  
 
Councillor Bywater enquired about the anticipated budget for the 
planned work and expressed concerns on clarity of costings, following 
which, the Panel were assured that external funding had been 
secured via the Combined Authority and would form the budget for 
the planned works. It was further highlighted that Appendix E 
illustrated the potential uplift in biodiversity to be achieved by this. It 
was further assured that the team want to achieve as much as 
possible with the funding available but also that national funding  was 
expected, the works done to date would allow the team to be in a 
good position once this became available to further develop projects.  
 
Councillor Burke enquired about community engagement with groups 
who are known users of the districts Open Spaces, the Panel were 
assured that a communications plan would be implemented to ensure 
this.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel, following a question from Councillor 
Shaw, that Appendix A demonstrated the breakdown of all aspects of 
the project and its costs. It was further clarified, further to a question 
from Councillor Hunt, that the audits would be published on the HDC 
website in due course.  
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
  

43. OPEN SPACES UPDATE   
 

 By means of a presentation by the Operations Manager – Parks and 
Open Spaces (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) an 
Update on Open Spaces was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Bywater, the Panel heard that 
the team had developed strategic connections with local partnerships 
and agencies thus connecting community groups with their local 
spaces. The Panel were further advised that the One Leisure Active 
Lifestyles team were involved in connecting partnerships with 
communities and the distribution of the associated funding.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Burke, the Panel heard that 
the Council were an early adopter of accessible recreational 
equipment, however research had been undertaken to see how this 
equipment had evolved and to understand how community groups are 
using the equipment to ensure that it continues to fulfil the needs of 
residents.  



 
The Panel heard, in response to a question from Councillor Alban, 
that the team were aware that access in the form of carparking could 
be an issue at some open spaces but that there was open discourse 
with local residents to ensure this was managed to the benefit of all.  
 
Councillor Hunt praised the team for the excellent service that they 
provide and the value for money they give, this sentiment was echoed 
by the Panel.  
 
  

44. UPDATE ON REDUCING THE CARBON IMPACT OF COUNCIL 
FACILITIES   

 
 By means of a presentation by the Facilities Manager – Hard Services 

(a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), an update on 
reducing the carbon impact of Council facilities was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
The Panel heard in response to a query from Councillor Alban that 
work to improve the lighting at Pathfinder House had been ongoing 
over the Christmas period but was on course for completion early in 
the New Year.  
 
The Panel praised the hard work of the teams involved and the 
leadership of the Council in this work, through the setting of 
expectations which the Council had achieved itself. The Council had 
inspired partners and communities with their enthusiasm and set the 
example to the District.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


